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BUDGET YEAR 2016-17 

BUSINESS UNIT: 2740 COBCP NO: 3 PRIORITY: 3 PROJECT ID: 0000709 

DEPARTMENT: Department of Motor Vehicles 

PROJECT TITLE: Inglewood: Field Office Replacement 

TOTAL REQUEST (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS): $ 1,027 MAJOR/MINOR: MA 

PHASE(S) TO BE FUNDED: W PROJ CAT: CRI CCCI/EPI: 6069 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL: 

This is a request for $1,027,000 to fund the working drawings phase of the Inglewood DMV Field Office 
Onsite Replacement Project. The preliminary plan phase was funded in FY 2015/16 for the amount of 
$1,017,000 and the construction phase is to be funded in FY 2017/18 for $13,115,000. The total 
project cost is estimated to be $15,159,000. This critical infrastructure project will replace the 
department's seismically and structurally unsafe field office. This building is also inefficient, non-
compliant (California Building Code) and functionally deficient. The state-owned Inglewood building is 
approximately 20,824 gross square feet and is 43 years old. The continuation of this project will 
provide a new, safe, appropriately sized and efficiently designed facility on the existing site for use by 
the DMV's Field Operations Division. The Investigations office, who currently occupies space within the 
Inglewood field office, will require space in a different leased location. The new DMV field office 
building will be approximately 15,043 gross square feet, located on the existing 2.81 acre site in the 
City of Inglewood, California 
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ORG CODE: 2740 C O B C P NO. 3 PRIORITY: 3 P R O J E C T ID: 0000709 

A. PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT (problem, program need, infrastructure deficiency) 

This is the second phase of a multi-phase capital outlay project. The first phase was approved for 
fiscal year 15/16. The DMV Inglewood field office currently processes 221,295 transactions annually, 
and has occupied the existing DMV-owned building at 621 North La Brea Avenue since 1972. The 
existing structure and site has numerous functional deficiencies and does not comply with current 
code requirements for earthquake/seismic safety, accessibility, or energy efficiency. The facility was 
designed to house several DMV programs including the field office program (Driver License and 
Vehicle Registration services). The office has structural support walls that cannot be changed unless 
the building undergoes a costly reconfiguration and renovation. As part of the department's customer 
segmentation strategy, DMV relocated the Inglewood Industry Business Center and consolidated it 
into the LA Metro Business Service Center in 2010. The Inglewood Occupational Licensing and 
Driver Safety programs were relocated to the Los Angeles field office and the El Segundo DSO, 
respectively, in 2012 for consolidation of services for the areas. These program relocations left a 
sizable portion of the building vacant, although, impractical and non-economically viable for 
expansion, due to the structure and configuration of the building. The facility also houses a DMV 
Investigations program which will need to relocate. A Budget Change Proposal (BCP) will be 
submitted to consolidate their Investigation services into a new leased facility with other nearby 
Investigations offices, leaving the field office as the sole occupant in a largely deficient space whereby 
approximately 25% of the building would be unusable in the existing building. 

Based on health and safety concerns and the other reasons outlined, DMV proposed to demolish the 
existing, seismically unsafe facility and construct a new, purpose-built, customer service field office 
building on the existing site. Although the existing building is approximately 20,000 net square feet, 
the new facility will house only the field office program as the Investigations program will not fit once 
the new field office is constructed with the latest building codes and current program standards. 
Increasing the building size to keep both the field office program and the Investigations program 
would significantly reduce the amount of parking spaces available to the public and the staff. For this 
reason, the Investigations program will relocate and the building, number of parking spaces, 
motorcycle skills test area, and traffic circulation will be appropriately sized for the current acreage. 
The site and building will be designed to ensure the safety and security of customers and employees 
alike as well as meet all current code requirements, the U.S. Green Building Council's (USGBC) 
Leadership in Energy, and Environmental Design (LEED) criteria, along with the requirements and 
goals set forth in the Governor's Executive Order, B-18-12 and Zero-Net Energy requirements. The 
new structure will be designed in a manner consistent with the department's field office workflow 
design standards to more efficiently and effectively service customers. 

Facility Deficiencies: 

Current Deficiencies in the Existing Building Layout: 

• A seismic study was completed in March 2014 and the overall seismic rating given to the building 
was six out of seven. The Implied Risk to Life was listed as "Severe" and the potential for 
structural damages are expected to be high. The study noted six non-compliant items, five of 
which were structural: the reinforcing steel does not meet the minimum ratio, ties securing the 
anchor bolts to the purlin are not provided, ties securing the anchor bolts connecting the truss 
girders are not provided, there is no diaphragm out of the plane tie, and two shear walls are 
needed to reduce the diaphragm ratio. 

• The structure is not compliant with current accessibility, fire/life/safety, seismic, energy, and other 
code requirements. Much of the structure and many interior walls would need to be demolished; 
including load bearing walls, and all mechanical, plumbing, and electrical systems would need to 
be replaced in order to achieve compliance and full use of space. 
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• The building was originally designed to accommodate other large DMV programs, most of which 
have since relocated to other facilities. The unused facility space cannot be fully converted for use 
by the field office program without an extensive renovation, including the alteration and restructure 
of a large load bearing wall. 

• The employee break room, restrooms, and first aid room are located in separate work areas 
across the public service area lobby, which results in employees crossing through the crowded 
lobby for breaks and lunches. This is a health and safety issue for employees as it places them in 
a vulnerable position of possibly being confronted by hostile and angry customers, with no barrier 
between them and the customer. This situation may result in employees being physically harmed. 

• The current facility is located between two fault lines, adding to the probability of structural 
damages and potential loss of life should an earthquake occur in either fault line. 

Building Deficiencies: 

• The mechanical, electrical, and plumbing systems in the Inglewood office are well beyond their 
useful life and do not meet current code requirements. 

• The existing carport does not meet the required 14'-6" clearance required to inspect oversized 
recreational vehicles (RVs). 

Site Deficiencies: 

• The existing site is deficient in space. Although both the building size and number of spaces are 
being reduced overall, it is necessary for the facility and site layout to incorporate not only the 
proper design standards for our operations, but to also ensure the safety of our employees and 
visitors. The existing site layout creates restrictive vehicle traffic flow and increased exposure to 
vehicle versus pedestrian encounters for customers and employees. 

Motorcycle Skills Test Area 

• There is not a separate motorcycle test area. The motorcycle skills test area is located in a main 
exiting lane from the carport which results in DMV licensing examiners having to block off the 
thoroughfare before conducting a motorcycle skills test. Examiners cannot conduct drive tests 
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while the motorcycle test is being given which limits the number of drive tests this office can 
provide to customers. 

• This paved area is not level and presents an unsafe and difficult surface for motorcycle test 
participants to demonstrate their skill proficiency. 

Drive test exit and painted motorcycle test pattern 

Lobby Deficiencies 

• The public restrooms consist of only one stall in each of the men's and women's restrooms, which 
are out of compliance with current accessibility codes and extremely deficient for the volume of 
daily visitors to this office. According to the current building codes, the office should have a 
minimum of three toilets for each restroom. 

• There is insufficient lobby space for the number of customers visiting this office each day, forcing 
customers to line up outside, even in inclement weather. Customers inside the building are forced 
to wait in cramped aisle way areas and must navigate through a complicated floor plan layout to 
reach their assigned service window once their ticket number is called. This adds to the time 
customers spend at the office. 

The proposed project will provide a new field office building of approximately 15,042 gross square feet 
on the 2.81-acre existing site in the City of Inglewood, California. The new DMV field office will offer 
licensing and registration services to the general public. The Investigations program currently located 
at the Inglewood field office will require a future BCP consolidation request as there is insufficient 
parking for both programs. 

The benefits of completing the proposed project include a seismically safe, functionally efficient 
customer service field office that will meet modern DMV program requirements, and meet all health, 
safety and American's with Disability Act (ADA) code requirements. It will include an attached drive-
test canopy with an appropriate vehicle staging area, separate motorcycle testing area, and up-to-
date communications systems (fire alarm, security, Telephone/Data). The project will also be 
designed in conformance with the strategies outlined in the Governor's Executive Order B-18-12, to 
meet Net Zero Energy definitions and incorporate the USGBC's criteria to obtain a LEED Silver 
building rating. 

B. RELATIONSHIP TO THE STRATEGIC PLAN 

This project meets the departmental Strategic Plan services goal to enhance services to our internal 
and external customers. In support of the Strategic Plan, this project supports three out of the 
department's eight guiding principles for assessing future space needs and development strategies, 
found in the DMV 5-Year Infrastructure Plan: 
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• Guiding Principle 2 - Maximize the performance of the infrastructure by ensuring maximum 
capacity utilization of existing computer terminals, space and staff resources. 

• Guiding Principle 3 - Enhance service delivery to customers by designing office configurations 
to move customers efficiently through offices and providing workstations designed to maximize 
productivity. 

• Guiding Principle 6 - Utilize energy efficient and sustainable building design and construction 
methods that are in accordance with Executive Orders issued by the Governor, State of 
California's Green Action Plan, the California Green Building Standards Code, and the 
USGBC's LEED rating system 

C. ALTERNATIVES: 

This project is a continuation of the previously approved FY 2015/16 Capital Outlay Budget 
Change Proposal and will continue project activities to execute an on-site replacement of the DMV 
field office in Inglewood. This project will alleviate the space deficiencies and comply with current 
fire, life, safety, and accessibility codes and regulations. Completion of the project remains the 
only viable option. 

Scope: Demolish the existing building and construct a new Inglewood DMV customer service field 
office on the existing site. Field Operations and the Investigations program areas will be moved to 
a temporary off-site swing space during construction. 

Cost: Estimated $15.159.000 

Funding Source: Motor Vehicle Account, State Transportation Fund. 

Benefits: 
• Addresses seismic issues, which currently pose risks of structural damage and loss of life. 
• Maximizes public and staff safety by increasing site circulation. 
• Allows DMV to meet all interior and site program requirements for Field Operations. 
• Meets all California Building Code, Fire/Life/Safety, and ADA code requirements. 
• Allows the facility to be constructed as a right-sized building to meet space standards. 
• Utilizes the existing site of state owned land. 

Detriments: 
• Requires additional funding. 

D. RECOMMENDED SOLUTION: 

1. Which alternative and why? 

A capital outlay project is the only viable alternative to effectively alleviate space deficiencies as 
well as comply with current safety and accessibility regulations. Denying this project will 
negatively affect the motoring public of California and the DMV's many customers. 

2. Detail scope description. 

Demolition of the existing facility and construction of a new single-story field office facility of 
approximately 15,043 gross square feet on the 2.81 acre existing site in the City of Inglewood, 
California. The project also includes site work, utilities, walkways, curbs, gutters, signage, 
landscaping, irrigation, fencing, gates, trash enclosure, site drainage, site lighting, surface parking. 
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attached drive-test canopy, communications (fire alarm, security, data), photovoltaic rooftop 
system, and all associated requirements to complete the construction of the facility. 

The new DMV field office will offer licensing and registration services to the general public. The 
proposed project benefits include construction of a building to meet seismic code, DMV program 
requirements, and adequate and easy access to public parking, required building features (carport 
with vehicle staging area, motorcycle testing area, trash enclosures), and a design that will meet 
LEED Silver certification requirements and the State of California Governor's Executive Order B-
18-12 measures to reduce greenhouse gas emissions. 

3. Basis for cost information. 

See attached three page cost estimate prepared by the Department of General Services. 

4. Factors/benefits for recommendation other than the least expensive alternative. 

Phased demolition and construction of a new Inglewood field office facility on the existing state-
owned site through the state's capital outlay construction methodology has been deemed the most 
viable and economical alternative over the long term to resolve the current infrastructure 
deficiency in DMVs Inglewood service area. Performing business in the existing facility "as is" 
places the lives of customers and employees at risk, does not allow the department to maximize 
workflow efficiency, and may result in unplanned customer service interruptions and emergency 
facility repair work and expenditures due to the high seismic risk, age of the facility and declining 
building systems. Emergency facility repair work may result in unscheduled closures. Moving 
forward with the facility replacement project is necessary to support the DMV's infrastructure in a 
controlled, planned, and cost effective approach. The project will result in a safe, functionally 
efficient facility to successfully process work and meet DMV's customer service obligations. 

5. Complete description of impact on support budget. 

A support BCP will be submitted for swing space in FY 2016/17. 

The department anticipates submitting a future support BCP for the replacement office for one­
time costs (modular systems furniture, lobby chairs, conventional furniture, signs, 
telecommunications, etc). 

6. Identify and explain any project risks: 

None. 

7. List requested interdepartmental coordination and/or special project approval (including mandatory 
reviews and approvals, e.g. technology proposals). 

a. State Fire Marshal - Fire/Life Safety Review 
b. Department of General Services, Real Estate Services Division - Design and Construction 
c. Public Works Board - Approval to proceed to Working Drawing phase of project 
d. Division of the State Architect - Review and approval of plans for Access Compliance 

E. Consistency with Government Code Section 65041.1: 

1. Does the recommended solution (project) promote infill development by rehabilitating existing 
infrastructure and how? Explain. 

Yes, this project will redevelop an existing state-owned parcel. 

Although it is not viable to rehabilitate the existing facility to meet DMV's program needs, the 
department plans to perform phased demolition and construction resulting in a new DMV 
customer service facility to support the needs of the Inglewood community on the existing site. 

2. Does the project improve the protection of environmental and agricultural resources by protecting 
and preserving the state's most valuable natural resources? Explain. 
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Yes, this project will improve the protection of environmental resources, as it will be compliant with 
the Governor's Executive Order B-18-12 and will be a project designed to meet the USGBC's 
Leadership in LEED rating criteria and Zero Net Energy requirements. 

3. Does the project encourage efficient development patterns by ensuring that infrastructure 
associated with development, other than infill, support efficient use of land and is appropriately 
planned for growth? Explain 

Yes, this project will be developed and designed to ensure compliance with local development 
guidelines and smart-growth strategies. 
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Attachment 4 
(BL 14-XX) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA Budget Year 2016-17 
CAPITAL OUTLAY BUDGET CHANGE PROPOSAL (COBCP) Pro] ID: 0000709 
FISCAL IMPACT WORKSHEET BU/Entity: 2740 
Department Title: Department of Motor Vehicles Progarm iD 2155 
Project Title: Inglewood: Field Office Replacement COBCP #: 3 
Program Category: Other - Critical Infrastructure Priority: 3 
Program Subcategory: MA/MI: MA 

Existing 
Authority 

January 10 
Action 

April 1 
Action 

Mayl 
Action 

Special 
Action 

Net Legis 
Changes Project Total 

FUNDING 
bu-ref-fund-eny-year ph action 
2740-301-0044-15-15 P BA 
2740-301-0044-16-16 W BA 
2740-301-0044-17-17 C FF 

1,017 
1,027 

13.115 

1,017 
1,027 

13,115 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

TOTAL FUNDING 1,017 14,142 0 0 0 0 15,159 

PROJECT COSTS 
Study 
Acquisition 
Preliminary Plans 
Working Drawings 
Total Construction 
Equipment (Group 2) 

1,017 

0 
1,027; 

13,115 0 0 0 0 

0 
0 
0 

1,017 
1,027 

13,115 
0 

TOTAL COSTS 1,017 14,142 0 0 0 0 15,159 

CONSTRUCTION DETAIL 
Contract 
Contingency 
A&E 
Agency Retained 
Other 

10,465' 
523 
807 

1,320 

0 
10,465 

523 
807 

0 
1,320 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 0 13,115 0 0 0 0 13,115 

FUTURE FUNDING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SCHEDULE 
Study Completion 

mm/dd/yyyy 

6/11/2014 Pro] Mgmt: 

PROJECT SPECIFIC CODES 
G Location: Inglewood 

Acquisition Approval N/A Budg Pack: N County: Los Angeles 

Start Preliminary Plans 7/1/2014 Pro] Cat: CRI City: Inglewood 

Preliminary Plan Approval 6/2/2016 Req Legis: Nl Cong Dist: 33 

Approval to Proceed to Bid 2/2/2017 Req Prov N Sen Dist: 35 

Contract Award Approval 7/29/2017 SO/LA Imp: N Assm Dist: 62 

Project Completion 4/28/2019 
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Attachment 4 
(BL 14-XX) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
CAPITAL OUTLAY BUDGET CHANGE PROPOSAL (COBCP) Proj ID: 
FISCAL DETAIL WORKSHEET 
Department Title: Department of Motor Vehicles 

Budget 
0000709 
BU/Entity: 

Progami ID 

COBCP #: 

Priority: 

Mm\: 

Year 2016-17 

2740 
2155 

Project Title: Inglewood: Field Office Replacement 

Budget 
0000709 
BU/Entity: 

Progami ID 

COBCP #: 

Priority: 

Mm\: 

3 
Program Category: Other - Critical Infrastructure 

Budget 
0000709 
BU/Entity: 

Progami ID 

COBCP #: 

Priority: 

Mm\: 
3 

Program Subcategory: 

Budget 
0000709 
BU/Entity: 

Progami ID 

COBCP #: 

Priority: 

Mm\: MA 

Identify all Items wtilcfi fit into ttie categories listed below. Attach a detailed list if funding Is Included in this request. Provide descriptions 
and summary estimates for items for which you plan to request funding in the future. When possible, identify funding needs by fiscal year 
(BY+1 through BY+4). 

PROJECT RELATED COSTS COST TOTAL 
AGENCY RETAINED: 
None 

TOTAL AGENCY RETAINED 0 
GROUP 2 EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL GR0UP2 EQUIPMENT 0 

IMPACT ON SUPPORT BUDGET COST TOTAL 
ONE-TIME COSTS 

TOTAL SUPPORT ONE-TIME COSTS 0 
ANNUAL ONGOING FUTURE COSTS 

TOTAL SUPPORT ANNUAL COSTS 0 

ANNUAL ONGOING FUTURE SAVINGS 

TOTAL SUPPORT ANNUAL SAVINGS 0 

ANNUAL ONGOING FUTURE REVENUE 

TOTAL SUPPORT ANNUAL REVENUE 0 

C:\Users\IVIVJXB14\AppData\Local\IVIicrosoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Fi les\Content.Outlook\TTIWA6IN\16-17 
FIWs C O B C P - D M V 12-30 



Attachment 4 
(BL 14-XX) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA Budget Year 2016-17 
CAPITAL OUTLAY BUDGET CHANGE PROPOSAL (COBCP) Pro) ID: 0000709 
SCOPE/ASSUMPTIONS WORKSHEET BU/EnSty: 2740 
Department Title: Department of Motor Vehicles Progarm ID 2155 
Project Title: Inglewood: Field Office Replacement COBCP #: 3 
Program Category: Other - Critical Infrastructure Priority: 3 
Program Subcategory: MA/Ml: MA 

Project Specific Proposals: For new projects provide proposed Scope language. For continuing projects provide ttie latest approved 
Scope language. Enter Scope language in cell A110. 

Conceptual Proposals: Provide a brief discussion of proposal defining assumptions supporting the level of funding proposed by fiscal 
year In relation to outstanding need identified for that Fiscal year. (Also include scope descriptions for BY+1 through BY+4 in cell A110). 
This critical infrastructure project will replace the department's seismically and structurally unsafe field office. 
This building is also inefficient, non-compliant (California Building Code) and functionally deficient. The state-
owned Inglewood building is approximately 20,824 gross square feet and is 43 years old. The proposed project 
will provide a new, safe, appropriately sized and efficiently designed facility on the existing site for use by the 
DMV's Field Operations Division. The Investigations office, who currently occupies space within the Inglewood 
field office, will require space In a different leased location. The new DMV field office building will be 
approximately 15,042 gross square feet, located on the existing 2.81 acre site in the City of inglewood, 
California. 
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DEPARTMENT OF G E N E R A L S E R V I C E S 
R E A L E S T A T E S E R V I C E S DIVISION - P R O J E C T MANAGEMENT BRANCH 

P R O J E C T COST SUMMARY 

P R O J E C T : Rep lace I ng lewood Field Off ice B U D G E T E S T I M A T E : B 4 D M V 1 5 8 C P 
L O C A T I O N : I ng lewood EST . / C U R R T . C C C I : 5 9 6 0 / 6 0 6 9 
C U S T O M E R : D e p a r t m e n t of Mo to r Veh ic les D A T E E S T I M A T E D : 6 /3 /2015 
D E S I G N BY: P M D B A B M S NO: 137891 BP 
P R O J E C T M G R : D. El l iott P R E P A R E D BY: LL 
T E M P L A T E : Des ign / B id / Bui ld D O F P R O J . I.D. NO. : 0 

D E S C R I P T I O N 

Th i s pro ject cons is ts of the demo l i t i on of an ex is t ing 20 ,824 gsf, s ing le-s tory D M V f ie ld of f ice loca ted at 621 Nor th 
La Brea A v e n u e in I ng lewood , C A on approx imate ly 2.81 acres a n d cons t ruc t ion of a new 15,043 gsf, s ing le-story 
f ie ld of f ice on the ex is i tng si te. T h e pro ject a lso inc ludes site work , ut i l i t ies, w a l k w a y s , cu rbs , gut ters , s ignage , 
l andscap ing , i r r igat ion, fenc ing , ga tes , t rash enc losure , s i te d ra inage , s i te l ight ing, sur face park ing , a t tached dr ive-
test canopy , c o m m u n i c a t i o n s (f ire a l a rm , secur i ty , Te le /Data ) , pho tovo l ta ic roof top s y s t e m a n d all assoc ia ted 
requ i remen ts to c o m p l e t e the cons t ruc t ion of the faci l i ty. T h e pro ject shal l be d e s i g n e d to L E E D - N C Si lver and 
wil l a lso be a Ze ro Net Energy pi lot project . 

E S T I M A T E S U M M A R Y 

Ex is t ing Bu i ld ing/S i te Demo l i t i on $800 ,000 

S i tework (@ $12/s f ) $1 ,468 ,800 

Bu i ld ing (@ $340 /SF ) $5 ,114 ,600 

Zero Net Ene rgy ( 2 5 % of Bu i ld ing Cos t ) $1 ,278 ,700 

Uti l i ty Fees $ 2 0 0 , 0 0 0 

E S T I M A T E D T O T A L C U R R E N T C O S T S : J u l y 2 0 1 4 $8 ,862 ,100 

Ad jus t C C C I F rom 5960 to 6 0 6 9 $162 ,100 

E S T I M A T E D T O T A L C U R R E N T C O S T S O N M A Y 2015 $9 ,024 ,200 

Esca la t ion to Star t of Cons t ruc t i on 31 M o n t h s © 0 . 4 2 % / M o . : $1 ,175 ,000 

Esca la t ion to M id Point 7 M o n t h s © 0 . 4 2 % / M o . : $265 ,300 

E S T I M A T E D T O T A L C O N T R A C T S : $10 ,464 ,500 

Con t ingency A t : 5 % $523 ,200 

E S T I M A T E D T O T A L C O N S T R U C T I O N C O S T : $10 ,987 ,700 

D G S / R E S D / P M B 
P a g e 1 



SUMMARY OF COSTS 
BY PHASE 

P R O J E C T : Rep lace Ing lewood Field Off ice 

L O C A T I O N : Ing lewood 

A B M S # : 137891 BP 

B U D G E T ESTIMATE: 

DATE EST IMATED: 

C O N S T R U C T I O N D U R A T I O N 

B 4 D M V 1 5 8 C P 

6/3/2015 

14 M O N T H S 

E S T I M A T E D C O N T R A C T : $10,464,500 $10,464,500 
C O N S T R U C T I O N C O N T I N G E N C Y : $523,200 $523,200 

TOTAL : $10 ,987,700 $10,987,700 

ACQUISITION PRELIMINARY WORKING CONSTRUCTION 
C A T E G O R Y STUDY 00 PLANS 01 DRAWINGS 02 03 TOTAL 

A R C H I T E C T U R A L AND 

E N G I N E E R I N G S E R V I C E S 

A & E Des ign $487,400 $538,800 $256,700 $1,282,900 

Const ruct ion Inspect ion $421,000 $421,000 

Const ruc t ion Inspect ion Travel $20,300 $20,300 

Bui lders Risk Insurance $0 $0 $104,600 $104,600 

Adver t is ing, Print ing and Mai l ing $0 $25,000 $25,000 

Const ruc t ion Guaran tee Inspect ion $4,200 $4,200 
S U B T O T A L A & E S E R V I C E S $0 $487,400 $563,800 $806,800 $1,858,000 

O T H E R P R O J E C T C O S T S 

Specia l Consu l tan ts (Soi ls /Survey) $216,400 $125,000 $110,000 $451,400 

Mater ia ls Test ing $157,000 $157,000 

Pro ject /Const ruct ion Managemen t $186,100 $230,500 $245,000 $661,600 

Contract Const ruc t ion Managemen t $45,000 $495,000 $540,000 

Site Acquis i t ion Cost & Fees $0 

Agency Reta ined I tems $0 

SBE/DVBE A s s e s s m e n t $34,800 $34,800 

School Check ing $0 $0 

Hospi ta l Check ing $0 $0 

Essent ia l Serv ices $0 $0 

Accessibi l i ty Check ing $14,700 $14,700 

Env i ronmenta l Documen t (MND) $98,000 $5,000 $5,000 $108,000 

Due Di l igence $15,000 $15,000 

Other Costs - (SFM) $1,700 $10,500 $94,000 $106,200 

Other Costs - (Permit/Uti l i ty Fees) $20,000 $20,000 $40,000 

Other Costs - ( A R F Assessment ) $0 $12,400 $12,500 $159,700 $184,600 

S U B T O T A L O T H E R P R O J E C T COSTS $0 $529,600 $463,200 $1 ,320,500 $2,313,300 

T O T A L E S T I M A T E D P R O J E C T C O S T $0 $1 ,017,000 $1,027,000 $13,115,000 $15,159,000 

LESS F U N D S T R A N S F E R R E D $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

LESS F U N D S A V A I L A B L E 

NOT T R A N S F E R R E D $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

C A R R Y O V E R $0 $0 $1,017,000 $2 ,044,000 

B A L A N C E OF F U N D S R E Q U I R E D $0 $1,017,000 $2,044,000 $15,159,000 $15,159,000 
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F U N D I N G D A T A & E S T I M A T E N O T E S 

PROIHC'I : Replace Inglewood Field O f l kc BUDGFT F.STIMATF.: B4DMV158CP 

LOCATION: inglewood DATE HSTIMATED: 6/3/2015 
A B M S # : 137891BP 

F U N D I N G D A T A 

Chapter / I tem Phase A m o u n t Totals 

F u n d T r a n s f e r s 

N /A 0 $0 

0 0 $0 

0 0 $0 

0 0 $0 

0 0 $0 

0 0 $0 

0 0 $0 

0 0 $0 

T o t a l Funds T r a n s f e r r e d SO 

Funds A v a i l a b l e N o t T r a n s f e r r e d 

N/A 0 $0 

0 0 $0 

0 0 $0 

0 0 $0 

T o t a l Funds A v a i l a b l e not T r a n s f e r r e d SO 

T o t a l Funds T r a n s f e r r e d a n d A v a i l a b l e SO 

E S T I M A T E N O T E S 

L The constniciioii costs in this estimate are indexed from the CCCI Index as of the date of estimate preparation to lite CCCf index thai 
is current as o f M A Y 1. 2013. ' f l ic project estimate is then escalated for a 7 month period to an assumed construction midpoint. 
Additionally, the project has been escalated to the as.sumed start o f construction. 

2 The Agency may have retained items that are not included in this eslimale. RF.SD has not verilled Agency retained pricing. 

3. Special Consultant costs include Survey w/ Topo Map. Geoteelinieal. Asbestos / Lead Survey & Monitor ing, LF.ED. Util i ty Design 
Fees, and Zero Net F.nergy. 

4 This project wi l l be designed to LECD-NC Silver Certincatiori and Zero Net Energy. 

5. An ARE .Assessment of" 1.233 percent has been applied to ibc project in accordance with Conlrol Section 4.70 of the 2008 Budgel 
Acl, 

6. Estimate assumes funding for preliminary plans in the FY 15/16 Budget, working drawings FY 16/17 and construction in FY 17/18. 

7 This eslimaie assumes tlial D M V wi l l be otT-site during Ibe entire construclion diiraiioii. 

X. 0 

9. 0 

10. 0 
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